
FORM CD-451   U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 
 

(REV 10-03) 
 

DAO 203-26 

AMENDMENT TO 
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AWARD 

 

 GRANT         COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT 

CFDA NO. AND PROJECT TITLE 
11.307 Economic Adjustment Program 

AWARD NUMBER 
04-79-07380 & 04-01-07380.01 

RECIPIENT NAME 
Pinellas County Board of Commissioners 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 
3 
 

STREET ADDRESS 
315 Court Street 
 

EFFECTIVE DATE 
Date of Award Amendment Approval 

CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 
Clearwater, Florida 33756-5165 

EXTEND WORK COMPLETION TO 
 
April 27, 2024 

BUREAU 
20 

FUND 
40 

FCFY 
19 

PROJECT TASK 
0407380-001 

ORGANIZATION 
04 

OBJECT CLASS 
4110 

COSTS ARE REVISED  
AS FOLLOWS: 

PREVIOUS 
ESTIMATED COST ADD DEDUCT 

TOTAL 
ESTIMATED COST 

FEDERAL SHARE OF COST 
$ 11,263,295.00 $ $  $ 11,263,295.00 

RECIPIENT SHARE OF COST 
  $ 4,611,048.00 $ $    $ 4,611,048.00 

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST 
$ 15,874,343.00 $ $  $ 15,874,343.00 

REASON(S) FOR AMENDMENT 
No cost time extension – This amendment will extend the Closeout Period 3 months as a result the Project end date is 
now April 27, 2024.  
 

This Amendment approved by the Grants Officer is issued in triplicate and constitutes an obligation of Federal funding.  By signing the three 
documents, the Recipient agrees to comply with the Amendment provisions checked below and attached, as well as previous provisions incorporated 
into the Award.  Upon acceptance by the Recipient, two signed Amendment documents shall be returned to the Grants Officer and the third 
document shall be retained by the Recipient.  If not signed and returned without modification by the Recipient within 30 days of receipt, the Grants 
Officer may unilaterally terminate this Amendment   
 
 

 Special Award Conditions (See attached Exhibit A) 
 

 Line Item Budget 
 

 Other(s):        
 
 

 

SIGNATURE OF DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE GRANTS OFFICER 
 
 
H. Philip Paradice, Jr., Director, Atlanta Region 

 

DATE 
 
 
 

 

TYPE NAME, TYPED TITLE, AND SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED RECIPIENT OFFICIAL 
 
 
Barry Burton, County Administrator, Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners 

 

DATE 
 
 
 

ADMINISTRATION/IPSG ELECTRONIC FORM 

H. Philip Paradice, Jr. Digitally signed by H. Philip Paradice, Jr. 
Date: 2024.01.26 16:05:18 -05'00'

aty105675
AATF

admdd02
Barry Sugnature

admdd02
Typewritten Text
February 16, 2024



EXHIBIT “A” 
 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 
Economic Development Administration (EDA) 

 
              
 

Public Works and Development Facilities 
Amendment No.2 

 
       Investment No.:  04-79-07380 & 04-01-07380.01 
 
Recipient:  Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners, Florida 
 
The following amended award condition(s) is added: 
 
 

AMENDED SPECIAL AWARD CONDITION 
 
1. PROJECT DEVELOPMENT TIME SCHEDULE:  The Recipient agrees to the following 

Project development time schedule: 
 

Time allowed after Receipt of Financial Assistance Award for: 
 
Return of Executed Financial Assistance Award……………………………...…. 30 days 
Start of Construction…………………………..…. 24 Months from Date of Grant Award 
                       Must start construction by July 29, 2021 
Construction Period…………………………………………………………… 29 Months 
                 Must complete construction by December 29, 2023  
 
Project Closeout – All Project closeout documents including final financial information and 
any required program reports shall be submitted to the Government not more than 120 days 
after the date the Recipient accepts the completed project from the contractor(s). April 27, 
2024 
 
The Recipient shall pursue diligently the development of the Project so as to ensure completion 
within this time schedule.  Moreover, the Recipient shall notify the Government in writing of 
any event, which could delay substantially the achievement of the Project within the prescribed 
time limits.  The Recipient further acknowledges that failure to meet the development time 
schedule may result in the Government’s taking action to terminate the Award in accordance 
with the regulations set forth at 15 CFR 24.43 (53 Fed. Reg. 8048-9, 8102, March 11, 1988).  

 
 




